## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 13543/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-08-2022 in WPC(OAC) No. 4168/2016 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack]

STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

**BHAKTA CHARAN DEHURY** 

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. IA No. 114436/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING IA No. 114438/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS IA No. 114434/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 09-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Ramendra Mohan Patnaik, AOR

For Respondent(s):

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Delay condoned.
- 2. Application for exemption from filing Certified Copy of the Impugned judgment is allowed.
- 3. Issue notice.
- 4. Tag with SLP (Civil) No. 7389 of 2024.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA) AR-CUM-PS (NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR